
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 

 
 
 
 

30 September 2009 

 
To: The Leader – Councillor RMA Manning 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor SM Edwards 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Dr DR Bard, TD Bygott, Mrs SM Ellington, 

MP Howell, TJ Wotherspoon and NIC Wright 
Quorum: 4 plus the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2009 
at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 

September 2009 as a correct record.  
 

   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Public Questions    
 
 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL   
 
5. Medium Term Financial Strategy (Key)  7 - 16 
 
 POLICY ITEMS   
 
6. Air Quality Action Plan (Key)  17 - 22 
 A copy of the Action Plan (144 pages) is available on the Council’s 

website, www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Members’ lounge.  
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



Chapter 1, sections 2.3, 2.3.1, 3.3, 4.3 and 6.3, and all of chapters 7, 
8 and 11 are particularly appropriate to South Cambridgeshire District 
Council.  

   
7. Performance Improvement Strategy (Key)  23 - 46 
 
 OPERATIONAL ITEMS   
 
8. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Subsidy Review: Response to 

Government Consultation  
 47 - 54 

 
9. Addressing the Economic Downturn - Quarterly Report   55 - 62 
 
10. NI179 (formerly Annual Efficiency Statement) 2009/10 forecast   63 - 66 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
11. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee    
 
12. Updates from Cabinet Members Appointed to Outside Bodies    
 
13. Reports from Cabinet Members attending Parish Council 

meetings  
  

 
 Confidential Item - Members Only 

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act). 
   

14. Consideration of Revenues / Benefits Partnership with another 
Local Authority / Authorities (Key) 

 67 - 78 

 The full business case (Appendix 3) is available on the Council’s 
intranet for members and senior officers only.  

 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Increased hygiene at South Cambridgeshire Hall 
In light of the swine flu pandemic, we have intensified our usual cleaning routines in council buildings. We 
have also introduced hand gel dispensers throughout the offices, including public areas. When visiting 
South Cambridgeshire Hall you are encouraged to use these facilities if and when required to help limit the 
spread of flu. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a c
[...]
Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 10 September 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor RMA Manning (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor SM Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council, Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder) 
 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard New Communities Portfolio Holder 
 MP Howell Housing Portfolio Holder 
 NIC Wright Planning Portfolio Holder 
 Mrs SM Ellington Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 TD Bygott Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Holly Adams Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Steve Hampson Executive Director, Operational Services 
 Greg Harlock Chief Executive 
 Stephen Hills Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes 
 Paul Williams Equality and Diversity Officer 
 
Councillors JD Batchelor, Mrs EM Heazell, JA Hockney, SGM Kindersley, Mrs CAED Murfitt, 
CR Nightingale, Mrs HM Smith, PW Topping and Dr SEK van de Ven were in attendance for all 
or part of the meeting, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor TJ Wotherspoon. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2009 as a 

correct record. 
 
Further to Minute 4 (Cambridge Sport Lakes Trust: Request for Capital Grant Aid), the 
Leader confirmed that Cambridgeshire County Council had agreed to fund half of the 
project, making the Visitor Centre extension and improvements a joint venture between 
the two authorities. 

  
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
21. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions received.  
  
21 (a) GAMLINGAY: Warden Service at Avenells Way and Grays Road - Petition 
 
 Council, at its meeting of 23 July 2009, referred to Cabinet a petition from residents of 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Cabinet Thursday, 10 September 2009 

the Sheltered Housing Scheme at Avenells Way and Grays Road, Gamlingay, dated 21 
June 2009 and received by the Council on 7 July 2009.  The petition, with a covering 
letter which referred to the recent reduction to a part-time warden service, charges for 
the services, and previous correspondence with the Council on the subject, read: “As 
this is a Warden-controlled scheme, we expect a Warden here at least 9am to 5pm, 
which we were promist and are paying for.”   
 
The lead petitioner, Mr Doug Gilbert, was in attendance at the Cabinet meeting and 
addressed the Cabinet.  Mr Gilbert referred to the recent ballot on the future of the 
Council’s housing stock, and the consequent review of housing services following the 
tenants’ vote in favour of the authority retaining the stock, stating that he believed that 
the money spent on the ballot and the review could have been spent on those Council 
tenants who had moved into the scheme with the expectation of an on-site warden 
service between 9 am and 5 pm every day.  He described the current arr
[...]
iture position; 
(b) NOTED that the first quarter performance figures showed a positive start to the 

year but that Senior Management Team would be keeping a close eye every 
month on measures of concern; and 

(c) CONFIRMED that Portfolio Holders would use the CorVu performance 
management system to enable them to more closely monitor performance across 
the authority without waiting for reports from officers. 

  

  Standing Items   

 
29. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor JD Batchelor, Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman, summarised that 

Committee’s recent decision to uphold the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder 
decision that Council “owned” SCDC email accounts be retained for all Members (no 
auto-forwarding to personal addresses allowed).  He said that there were lessons to be 
learned, particularly that, in spite of the Portfolio Holder’s best efforts to draw attention to 
the issue, the implications of the decision were not understood by some members. 
 
Councillor SM Edwards encouraged members to read the e-mail sent after the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee, which included clear instructions on how to access the new 
system. 

  
30. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 Nothing to report. 
  
31. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
 Nothing to report.  
  
 The Meeting ended at 4.10 p.m.  

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 8 October 2009  
AUTHORS: Senior Management Team 

 
 

GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY / SERVICE PLANS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To set the financial parameters for the service planning and budget preparation 

processes for the Council. 
 

2. This is not a key decision but forms part of the overall Budget and Policy framework 
for the Council and this framework will be used to as part of the Council’s budget 
setting cycle w
[...]

G

en
er

al
 F

un
d 

(m
in

im
um

 le
ve

l £
1.

5 
m

ill
io

n)
(8

,0
69

)
(7

,0
98

)
(6

,6
77

)
(7

,0
29

)
(7

,0
21

)
(6

,1
72

)
(4

,6
44

)
(2

,2
50

)

in
cl

ud
in

g 
3%

 fo
r 

pa
y 

an
d 

gr
ad

in
g 

re
vi

ew

Page 15



Page 16

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 8 October 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager Health & Environmental Services / Health 

Protection Team Leader 
 

 
AIR QUALTY ACTION PLAN 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To bring the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) for South Cambridgeshire District Council 

to Cabinet for adoption. 
 
2. This is a key decision because adoption of the AQAP will help to bring about the 

changes required to achieve the health based national air quality objectives and 
improve local air quality and quality of life for local residents.  It is likely to be 
significant in terms of its effects on existing, new and proposed communities living or 
working in an area of the District.  It has been published in the forward plan. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
3. Local Air Quality Management is a statutory obligation for all Local Authorities. It 

involves a rolling programme of air quality assessment, impacting on decisions made 
by all internal and external bodies responsible for transport planning, highways, 
growth agendas, development plans and environmental protection regulation. 

 
4. The AQAP brings together Council Services and external organisations on a common 

goal of working towards achieving national air quality objectives, which are currently 
being exceeded along the A14 between Bar Hill and Milton.  

 
5. On a wider scale, any improvements in air quality policy and awareness in local air 

quality issues will help bring about cleaner air and sustainable development on a 
District-wide basis. Given the major growth proposed for the Cambridge Sub-region, it 
is important that actions are taken now to reduce local emis
[...]
asures that will enable work to progress on driving down emissions in the 
local area. This will include measures that will help to reduce emissions from traffic on 
the A14.  

 
24. The AQAP will bring together various authoritative bodies and organisations as well 

as local residents to work together to bring about the required improvements. 
 

25. Results of the consultation exercise show that people are aware of the air quality 
issues within their place of residence and place of work and are keen to see action on 

Page 21



air quality issues, driven by the perceived benefits and the general improvement to 
local environments and quality of life.  
 
Recommendation 

 
26. It is recommended that Cabinet adopts the joint Air Quality Action Plan as prepared 

by South Cambridgeshire District Council, Huntingdonshire District Council and 
Cambridge City Council for submission to DEFRA by January 2010. 

 
 
Background Papers: The following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: 
 

• Air Quality Action Plan for Cambridgeshire Growth Areas: Cambridge City 
Council, Huntingdonshire District Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
Draft 2008 (for adoption 2009) 

• Air Quality Action Plan Final Report April 2009 CELLO mruk Social and Marketing 
Research 

• The Detailed Assessment of PM10 Along the A14 Corridor (2007) - South 
Cambridgeshire District Council 

• The Further Assessment of Nitrogen Dioxide and PM10 Along the A14 Corridor 
(2008) - South Cambridgeshire District Council 

• Cambridgeshire Authorities Progress Report (2007) - South Cambridgeshire 
District Council, Huntingdonshire District Council, East Cambridgeshire District 
Council, Cambridge City Council, Fenland District Council, Cambridgeshire 
County Council 

• Updating and Screening Assessment in fulfilment of Part IV of the Environment 
Act 1995. Local Air Quality Management  (2009) - South Cambridgeshire District 
Council 

• Local Air Quality Management,
[...]
ment of the authority’s pledge to assist in providing jobs and prosperity across the 
district for all residents.  
 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 
Small businesses form a key part of the life of a strong rural community. 
 

 
 Conclusions / Summary 
 
7. This report provides Cabinet with a brief update on the current position with regard to 

activities being undertaken to support local businesses during the recession.  A 
further report will be presented to Cabinet in January 2010.  

 
Recommendations 
 

8. It is recommended that Cabinet 
 

(a) note the report and progress made on the economic downturn measures, 
including further actions around payment of invoices stated in (viii) above, and 
that the use of Hardship Rate Relief will be reviewed by 31 October 2009; 

 
(b) approve the following proposal for the contingency fund: 

 
(i) that up to £5,000 be made available to local volunteer services, assisting 

in people being up-skilled and returning to work. (Reference Action xii) 
 

(c) approve in principle the following proposals for the contingency fund: 
 

(ii) that further measures to support businesses be considered, such as 
working with the Chamber and Business Link to stimulate innovation and 
business start-up. Cost estimate £15,000 (Reference Action xiii); and 

 
(iii) that the roll-out of the electronic system to pay invoices more promptly 

be considered (Reference Action viii – cost to be confirmed.  Balance of 
contingency fund available) 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: Cabinet Reports: 15 January, 12 February, 16 April and 2 July 2009 

  
Contact Officer:  Nicole Kritzinger – Economic Development Officer   

Telephone: (01954) 713454 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 8 October 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Finance Project Officer 

 
 

NATIONAL INDICATOR (NI) 179 (VALUE FOR MONEY GAINS) 
FORECAST 2009/10 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the cumulative amount of National 

Indicator (“NI”) 179 value for money gains forecast to be achieved for the period from 
1 April 2008 to 31 March 2010 and to recommend that the Leader of the Council and 
the Executive Director (Corporate Services) submit details of the amount forecast to 
the Department for Communities and Local Government (“DCLG”), in consultation 
with the Finance & Staffing and Sustainability, Procurement & Efficiency Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

2. This is not a key decision; however, guidance from the DCLG is that the leader and 
either the chief executive or the chief financial officer (Section 151 Officer) should 
see, certify and approve the final value of NI 179 that is submitted. 

 
Background 

 
3. In the Comprehensive Spending Review 2007 (“CSR07”), all public services were set 

a target of achieving at least 3% net cash-releasing value for money gains per annum 
over the period 2008/09 to 2010/11.  NI 179 sets out the following requirement: 

 
Value for money – total net value of ongoing cash-releasing value for money gains 
that have impacted since the start of the 2008/09 financial year 

 
4. There is no mandatory target for individual councils; however, other assessments 

(e.g. Use of Resources and Managing Performance) and internal requirements (e.g. a 
balanced Medium Term Financial Strategy (“MTFS”) and pressures on the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account (“HRA”) and Capital Programme) mean that the 
Council needs to continue to deliver efficiency savings. 

 
5. The Council has to report on NI 179 twice for each financial year:  

(a) the forecast of cumulative gains expected to be achieved since 1 April 2008 
by the end of that financial year, in October (this is due by 23 October 2009 
for 2009/10); 

(b) the actual value of gains achieved by the end of the financia
[...]
bmit to the Dept for Communities and 
Local Government against NI 179 the forecast of £1,564,000 for the total cumulative 
ongoing cash-releasing value for money gains expected to be achieved since 1 April 
2008 by the end of the 2009/10 financial year.   
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None unpublished 
 

Contact Officer:  Alex Colyer – Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
Telephone: (01954) 713023 
 
John Garnham – Finance Project Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713101 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 8 October 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) 

 
 
SHARED SERVICE FOR DELIVERY OF THE REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider the introduction of a shared service for the delivery of the Council’s 

Revenues and Benefits services with Uttlesford District Council. 
 
2. This is a key decision because it is: 

(a) likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 
savings which are, significant having regard to the Council's budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates; and 

(b) of such significance to a locality, the Council or the services which it provides 
that the decision-taker is of the opinion that it should be treated as a key 
decision 

and it was first published in the October 2009 forward plan. 
 
Background 

  
3. The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder instructed the Executive Director 

(Corporate Services) to investigate the potential for developing a shared service 
model for the delivery of the Revenues and Benefits services with local authority 
partners. 

 
4. The Executive Director has entered into dialogue with Uttlesford District Council and 

with the existing Anglian Revenues Partnership (ARP) between East Cambridgeshire, 
Forest Heath and Breckland District Councils to
[...]
h Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy place 
for all. 
None identified 
 
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live. 
None identified 
 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
The shared service will be hosted within the district and will potentially act as a 
catalyst for expansion in the future 
 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 

8. 

None identified 
 

 
Conclusions / Summary 

9. The outline business case highlights that there are clear financial and operational 
advantages to the Council in progressing with a shared service model for the delivery 
of the Council’s Revenues and Benefits Services.  A successful implementation will 
not only secure significant financial savings but also deliver key service 
improvements and strengthen service resilience. 

 
Recommendation 

10. That a shared service model be pursued for the delivery of revenues and benefits 
services from October 2010 in partnership with Uttlesford District Council. 

 
Background Papers: The following background papers were used in preparation of this 
report:  None 

 
Contact Officer:  Alex Colyer – Executive Director (Corporate Services) 

Telephone: (01954) 713023 

Page 68



Appendix 1 - Timescales 
 
A further consideration of timescales is given below; this considers only the timescale 
of each option and makes no comment upon the relative cost of each option. The 
cost of those options involving potential partners is difficult to assess at this stage 
and could be subject to significant variation depending upon the options provided by 
the potential partners. Costs would, however, become clearer within the competitive 
procurement process. 
 
The commencement date of the project is not considered and hence no suggestion 
of an anticipated ‘go live’ date is made. The timescales begin from the 
commencement of the first task of the proposed project and take no account of any 
preceding de

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 8 October 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor RMA Manning (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor SM Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council, Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder) 
 
Councillors: TD Bygott Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder 
 Mrs SM Ellington Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 MP Howell Housing Portfolio Holder 
 TJ Wotherspoon Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder 
 NIC Wright Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Philip Bird Revenues Manager 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Dawn Graham Benefit Manager 
 Steve Hampson Executive Director, Operational Services 
 Greg Harlock Chief Executive 
 Stephen Hills Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes 
 Nicole Kritzinger Economic Development Officer 
 Jo Mills Corporate Manager, New Communities 
 Dale Robinson Corporate Manager, Health & Environmental Services 
 Susan Walford Health Protection Team Leader 
 
Councillors Mrs FAR Amrani, RE Barrett, JD Batchelor, SGM Kindersley, MB Loynes, MJ Mason, 
Mrs CAED Murfitt, CR Nightingale, Mrs BZD Smith and RT Summerfield were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr DR Bard. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 

2009 as a correct record. 
  
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
34. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Leader announced that, with effect from 10 December 2009, all Cabinet meetings 

would begin at 7 pm instead of 2 pm.  This affects previously-scheduled meetings on: 
• 10 December 2009 
• 14 January 2010 
• 11 February 2010 



Cabinet Thursday, 8 October 2009 

• 11 March 2010 
• 8 April 2010 
• 13 May 2010  
 
The 12 November 2009 meeting would be at 2 pm, as originally scheduled. 

  
35. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions received.  
  

  
Recommendation to 

Council 
  

 
36. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder presented this item which set the financial 

parameters for the service planning and budget preparation processes for the Council.  
Officers were congratulated for identifying £481,000 worth of savings, greatly exceeding 
the target of £325,000.  Councillor Edwards expressed confidence that the twelve 
actions proposed at September’s Cabinet meeting would be delivered within the budget 
of £50,000.  It was explained that the Council was legally required to undergo the Job 
Evaluation Project, to ensure that it paid its staff equally, regardless of gender. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder explained that not only had £333,000 of 
savings been identified through the Refuse and Recycling Strategic Review, it was 
expected that the total savings would increase to approximately £460,000.  Cabinet 
would receive a report on this at its November 2009 meeting. 
 
Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
(a) approval of the twelve actions as proposed at the September 2009 meeting of 

Cabinet; 
(b) that £50,000 be provided in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to meet 

the cost of the twelve actions; 
(c) approval of MTFS and the underlying assumptions as the basis for the planning 

of the budget for 2010/11 onwards; and 
(d) approval of the next steps as outlined in the report to Cabinet. 

  

  Policy Items   

 
37. AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 
 
 The joint Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) sought to bring about the changes required to 

achieve the health-based national air quality objectives and improve local air quality and 
quality of life for local residents. 
 
It was noted that measuring stations at Impington and Milton had indicated that the 
national air quality objectives were not being met along this stretch of the A14.  It was 
understood that, whilst the economic downturn had resulted in a decrease in the amount 
of Heavy Goods Vehicles on the A14, the traffic volume was expected to increase due to 
improvements to the road and the new development in the area. 
 



Cabinet Thursday, 8 October 2009 

Cabinet AGREED to adopt the joint Air Quality Action Plan as prepared by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council, Huntingdonshire District Council and Cambridge City 
Council for submission to DEFRA by January 2010. 

  
38. PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Performance Improvement Strategy for 2009-2012 related to the systems and 

cultures of the Council in all aspects of delivering better services to the public.  The 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee had requested minor amendments to the Strategy, 
clarifying the role of that body in the improvement process.  A member workshop be 
arranged to train councillors on their role in the performance improvement process, 
particularly how this could be achieved through use of the CorVu performance 
management system, and it was hoped that this workshop would be well attended. 
 
It was agreed that the achievements of the Council, such as Investors in People 
accreditation and completion of Level 2 of the Equality Standard for Local Government, 
should be better publicised. 
 
Whilst it was recognised that the Council would find it increasingly challenging to deliver 
improvements whilst reducing its budget, it was acknowledged that accurate 
performance management would assist the authority in recognising which areas needed 
extra resources and which areas where budget reductions could be made. 
 
Cabinet AGREED to adopt the 2009-2012 Performance Improvement Strategy. 

  

  Operational Items   

 
39. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) SUBSIDY REVIEW: RESPONSE TO 

GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder introduced the Council’s formal response to the 

Government’s consultation paper on the reform of council housing finance.  He 
explained that under these proposals the national £17 billion debt would be distributed 
amongst housing authorities and that this Council would be expected to take on £164 
million of that debt.  Details on how this would be repaid were unclear although it would 
have to be paid from the Housing Revenue Account and not the General Fund.  It was 
understood that these proposals made a future stock transfer unviable.  Some 
authorities would benefit from these proposals, which would make it difficult to unite 
Councils against the Government’s plans, and that those authorities which stood to gain 
from these proposals were not debt-free and were predominantly Labour-run authorities. 
It was confirmed that the District’s two MPs had been contacted regarding this matter. 
 
Cabinet AGREED 
(a) the responses to the Department for Communities and Local Government 

Housing Revenue Account finance consultation questions as set out in the 
appendix to the report; and 

(b) to give delegated authority to the Housing Portfolio Holder to amend the 
Council’s response should the need arise. 

  
40. ADDRESSING THE ECONOMIC DOWNTURN - QUARTERLY REPORT 
 
 Councillor NIC Wright, the lead member for Business and Employment, updated Cabinet 



Cabinet Thursday, 8 October 2009 

on the delivery of actions proposed to mitigate the impact of the recession on the 
District.  Concern was expressed at the recent changes in the way in which the County 
Council awarded grants to voluntary organisations, which was seen as unnecessarily 
bureaucratic.  
 
It was agreed that the hardship rate relief scheme needed to be better advertised. 
 
Cabinet AGREED 
(a) that the use of Hardship Rate Relief be reviewed by 31 October 2009; 
(b) that up to £5,000 be made available from the contingency fund to local volunteer 

services assisting in people being up-skilled and returning to work (Reference 
Action xii); and 

(c) to approve in principle the following proposals for the contingency fund: 
(i) consideration of further measures to support businesses, such as working 

with the Chamber and Business Link, to stimulate innovation and 
business start-up (Reference Action xiii – cost estimate £15,000); and 

(ii) consideration of the roll-out of the electronic system to pay invoices more 
promptly (Reference Action viii – cost to be confirmed. Balance of 
contingency fund available). 

 
Cabinet NOTED the report and progress made on the economic downturn measures, 
including further actions around payment of invoices stated in Action viii on agenda page 
58. 

  
41. NI179 (FORMERLY ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT) 2009/10 FORECAST 
 
 Councillor TD Bygott, lead member for Value for Money, informed Cabinet of the 

cumulative amount of NI 179 value for money gains forecast to be achieved for the 
period from 1 April 2008 to 31 March 2010.  It was noted that the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee had reconvened its Value for Money Task and Finish Group. 
 
Cabinet AGREED that the Leader and the Executive Director (Corporate Services), in 
consultation with the Finance & Staffing and Sustainability, Procurement & Efficiency 
Portfolio Holders, submit to the Department for Communities and Local Government 
against NI 179 the forecast of £1,564,000 for the total cumulative ongoing cash-
releasing value for money gains expected to be achieved since 1 April 2008 by the end 
of the 2009/10 financial year. 

  
42. CONSIDERATION OF REVENUES / BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP WITH ANOTHER 

LOCAL AUTHORITY / AUTHORITIES 
 
 Cabinet was asked to consider the introduction of a shared service with Uttlesford 

District Council for the delivery of the Council’s Revenues and Benefits services.  Whilst 
it was recognised that the project had the potential to secure significant financial savings 
and also to deliver key service improvements and strengthen service resilience, Cabinet 
requested that it receive a further report on this issue, with a business case written by 
officers instead of by the Anglia Revenues Partnership (ARP).  To this end it was agreed 
that the recommendation in the report should be amended to emphasise that the project 
was currently in the exploratory phase.  The Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
informed the meeting that Uttlesford District Council needed the project to be 
implemented by the end of 2010. 
 
In response to questioning, Cabinet explained that it was liaising with Local Authorities in 
the area on the Making Cambridgeshire Count initiative, which sought to encourage 
greater partnership working in public services across Cambridgeshire. However, any 



Cabinet Thursday, 8 October 2009 

savings that this project delivered would be in the longer term and would not assist the 
Council in its bid to reduce the budget by £1.6 million in the next financial year.  
Uttlesford was a neighbouring authority with a similar rural character to South 
Cambridgeshire and so was considered by the Cabinet as an ideal choice to engage 
with in partnership working. 
 
Cabinet AGREED that a shared service model be explored in more detail for the delivery 
of revenues and benefits services from October 2010 in partnership with Uttlesford 
District Council. 

  

  Standing Items   

 
43. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor JD Batchelor had brought up matters arising from the previous week’s 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee under the relevant agenda item. 
  
44. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 None.  
  
45. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder had visited the Sheltered Housing scheme at Gamlingay to 

explain how reductions in the housing budget would affect the service residents 
received, and thanked the other councillors who had been present at that meeting for 
their support. 
 
The Leader explained that November’s Cabinet would be asked to appoint Councillor 
Mrs BZD Smith as the Member Champion for Young People.  Councillor Mrs Smith had 
been appointed to both the Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s Young Person’s Task 
and Finish Group and the Cambridgeshire Young Person’s Strategic Partnership. 
 
The Leader stated that Reports from Member Champions would become a standing item 
on Cabinet agendas in the future. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.55 

p.m. 
 

 


